Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

ICICI BANK LTD

Form 20-F

July 31, 2012

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 31, 2012

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 20-F
(Mark One)

0 REGISTRATION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 12(b) OR (g) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

OR

x ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

OR

o SHELL COMPANY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

Commission file number 001-15002

ICICI BANK LIMITED
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Vadodara, Gujarat, India
(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)
ICICI Bank Towers
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Mumbai 400051, India
(Address of principal executive offices)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Name of Each Exchange
Title of Each Class on Which Registered
Equity Shares of ICICI Bank Limited(1) New York Stock



Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

Exchange
American Depositary Shares, each representing two Equity Shares of ICICI Bank New York Stock
Limited, par value Rs. 10 per share Exchange

(1)Not for trading, but only in connection with the registration of American Depositary Shares representing such
Equity Shares pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:
None
Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act:
None
The number of outstanding Equity Shares of ICICI Bank Limited as of March 31, 2012 was 1,152,714,442.

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act.

Yes x No o
If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports
pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes o No x
Note — Checking the box above will not relieve any registrant required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 from their obligations under those Sections.
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer. See definition of “accelerated filer and large accelerated filer” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o
Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the registrant has used to prepare the financial statements included
in this filling:

oU.S. GAAP
olnternational Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
xOther

Indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow.
Item 17 o Item 18 x
If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2
of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No x




Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cross Reference Sheet
Certain Definitions

Forward-Looking Statements

Exchange Rates
Market Price Information

Risk Factors

Business

Overview

History

Shareholding Structure and Relationship with the Government of India
Strategy

Overview of Our Products and Services

Funding

Risk Management
Loan Portfolio

Classification of I.oans
Subsidiaries. Associates and Joint Ventures

Technology

Employees

Properties

Legal and Regulatory Proceedings

American Depository Receipt Fees and Payments
Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects
Management

Overview of the Indian Financial Sector
Supervision and Regulation

Exchange Controls

Restriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities
Dividends

Taxation

Presentation of Financial Information
Additional Information

Index to Consolidated Financial Statements
Exhibit Index

100
101
101
105
106
111
205
221
233
266
269
272
273
280
281




Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

Cross Reference Sheet

Form
20-F Item Number and Caption Location
Part -1
1 Identity of Directors, Senior

Management and Advisers  Not applicable

2 Offer Statistics and Expected

Timetable Not applicable
3 Key Information Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data
Exchange Rates
Risk Factors
4 Information on the Company Business

Operating and Financial Review and Prospects
Overview of the Indian Financial Sector

Supervision and Regulation

Business—Subsidiaries, Associations and Joint Ventures
Business—Properties

Schedule 18B Note 5 in Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements

4A Unresolved Staff Comments None

5 Operating and Financial
Review and Prospects Operating and Financial Review and Prospects
Business—Risk Management
Business—Funding
6 Directors, Senior

Management and Employees Management
Business—Employees

7 Major Shareholders and Business—Shareholding Structure and Relationship with the
Related Party Transactions ~ Government of India

Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—Related Party
Transactions
Management—Compensation and Benefits to Directors and
Officers—Loans
Schedule 18. Note 3 in Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements

ii

31
111
221
233
93
101

F-60

111
53
49

205

100

33

191

218

F-41




Form
20-F

10

11

12

Part — 11

13

14

15

16

16A

iii

Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

Item Number and Caption

Financial Information

The Offer and Listing

Additional Information

Quantitative and Qualitative
Disclosures About Market
Risk

Description of Securities
Other than Equity Securities

Defaults, Dividend
Arrearages and
Delinquencies

Material Modifications to the
Rights of Security Holders
and Use of Proceeds
Controls and Procedures

[Reserved]

Audit Committee Financial
Expert

Location

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes thereto
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects — Executive
Summary

Business—Legal and Regulatory Proceedings

Dividends

Market Price Information

Additional Information

Exchange Controls

Taxation

Restriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities

Dividends
Business—Subsidiaries, Associations and Joint Ventures

Business—Risk Management—Quantitative and Qualitative
Disclosures About Market Risk

Business—American Depository Receipt Fees and Payments

Not applicable

Not applicable
Business—Risk Management—Controls and Procedures

Not applicable

Management—Corporate Governance—Audit Committee

F-2
F-5

111
101
272

281
266
273
269
272
93

60

105

74

211




Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F

Form
20-F Item Number and Caption Location

16B Code of Ethics



