ICICI BANK LTD Form 20-F July 31, 2012

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 31, 2012

UNITED	STATES
--------	---------------

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 20-F

(Mark One)

o REGISTRATION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 12(b) OR (g) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

OR

x ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

OR

o SHELL COMPANY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission file number 001-15002

ICICI BANK LIMITED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Vadodara, Gujarat, India
(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)
ICICI Bank Towers
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Mumbai 400051, India
(Address of principal executive offices)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Each Class
Equity Shares of ICICI Bank Limited(1)

Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered New York Stock

Edgar Filing: ICICI BANK LTD - Form 20-F Exchange New York Stock American Depositary Shares, each representing two Equity Shares of ICICI Bank Limited, par value Rs. 10 per share Exchange (1) Not for trading, but only in connection with the registration of American Depositary Shares representing such Equity Shares pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: None Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act: None The number of outstanding Equity Shares of ICICI Bank Limited as of March 31, 2012 was 1,152,714,442. Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Note – Checking the box above will not relieve any registrant required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 from their obligations under those Sections. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of "accelerated filer and large accelerated filer" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the registrant has used to prepare the financial statements included in this filling: oU.S. GAAP oInternational Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board Indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow. Item 17 o If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2

If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o No x

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Cross Reference Sheet	ii
Certain Definitions	1
Forward-Looking Statements	2
Exchange Rates	3
Market Price Information	5
Risk Factors	7
Business	31
Overview	31
<u>History</u>	32
Shareholding Structure and Relationship with the Government of India	33
Strategy	34
Overview of Our Products and Services	35
<u>Funding</u>	49
Risk Management	53
<u>Loan Portfolio</u>	75
Classification of Loans	81
Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures	93
<u>Technology</u>	96
<u>Employees</u>	100
<u>Properties</u>	101
Legal and Regulatory Proceedings	101
American Depository Receipt Fees and Payments	105
Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data	106
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects	111
<u>Management</u>	205
Overview of the Indian Financial Sector	221
Supervision and Regulation	233
Exchange Controls	266
Restriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities	269
<u>Dividends</u>	272
<u>Taxation</u>	273
Presentation of Financial Information	280
Additional Information	281
Index to Consolidated Financial Statements	F-1
Exhibit Index	Exh-1

3

Cross Reference Sheet

Form 20-F	Item Number and Caption	Location	
Part – I			
1	Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers	Not applicable	
2	Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable	Not applicable	
3	Key Information	Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data	106
3	Key information	Exchange Rates	3
		Risk Factors	7
		RISK Pactors	/
4	Information on the Company	Business	31
7	information on the Company	Operating and Financial Review and Prospects	111
		Overview of the Indian Financial Sector	221
		Supervision and Regulation	233
		Business—Subsidiaries, Associations and Joint Ventures	93
		Business—Properties	101
		Schedule 18B Note 5 in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	F-60
4A	Unresolved Staff Comments	None	
5	Operating and Financial Review and Prospects	Operating and Financial Review and Prospects	111
		Business—Risk Management	53
		Business—Funding	49
6	Directors, Senior		
	Management and Employees	•	205
		Business—Employees	100
7	Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions	Business—Shareholding Structure and Relationship with the Government of India	33
		Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—Related Party Transactions	191
		Management—Compensation and Benefits to Directors and Officers—Loans	218
		Schedule 18. Note 3 in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	F-41
ii			

Form 20-F	Item Number and Caption	Location	
8	Financial Information	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	F-2
		Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes thereto	F-5
		Operating and Financial Review and Prospects — Executive Summary	111
		Business—Legal and Regulatory Proceedings	101
		Dividends	272
9	The Offer and Listing	Market Price Information	5
10	Additional Information	Additional Information	281
		Exchange Controls	266
		Taxation F	273
		Restriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities Dividends	269
		Business—Subsidiaries, Associations and Joint Ventures	272
		business—Substataties, Associations and Joint Ventures	93
11	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	Business—Risk Management—Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	60
12	Description of Securities Other than Equity Securities	Business—American Depository Receipt Fees and Payments	105
Part – II			
13	Defaults, Dividend Arrearages and Delinquencies	Not applicable	
14	Material Modifications to the Rights of Security Holders and Use of Proceeds	Not applicable	
	~		
15	Controls and Procedures	Business—Risk Management—Controls and Procedures	74
16	[Reserved]	Not applicable	
	[5:5555.50]		
16A	Audit Committee Financial Expert	Management—Corporate Governance—Audit Committee	211
;;;			

Form

20-F Item Number and Caption Location

16B Code of Ethics